

News Release



Date: 1 April 2005
No. : 63/2005
Time of release: 11.00 hrs

Theme:
External Trade

Compiled by:

International Trade Statistics Unit
e-mail: intrastat@gov.mt
Tel: 25997202

The monthly calendar of NSO News Releases may be consulted on the Office's website at www.nso.gov.mt

International trade

Unit Value Indices

Import Unit Value Index

In 2004, the Import Unit Value Index for all commodities (2000=100) increased by 0.25 per cent to 88.98 from 88.76 in the previous year.

The Food and Live Animals Index went up by 7.94 per cent to 113.78 from 105.41 in 2003. On the other hand, the Beverages and Tobacco Index and the Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels Index declined by 4.31 per cent to 106.84 and 2.18 per cent to 111.48 respectively.

At 106.01, the Mineral Fuels Index for 2004 increased by 24.40 per cent over the previous year. The Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats Index also rose by 14.51 per cent to 131.53 from 114.86 in 2003. An increase of 12.97 per cent was also registered in the Chemicals Index from 149.70 to 169.11.

The Imports Unit Value Index for Semi-Manufactured Goods went up by 6.41 per cent from 112.07 in 2003 to 119.25 in 2004. At the same time, the Index for Machinery and Transport Equipment declined by 12.68 per cent to 60.33. At 129.50 the index for Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles registered an increase of 5.25 per cent over 123.04 in 2003. Other Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities in 2004 stood at 176.28, representing an increase of 61.99 per cent from 108.82 in 2003.

Export Unit Value Index

In the course of last year, the Export Unit Value Index dropped by 7.31 per cent to 75.96 from 81.95 in 2003.

The Food and Live Animals Index declined by 0.10 per cent to 89.89. The Beverages and Tobacco Index for 2004 also went down by 16.74 per cent to 352.50 from 423.37 in the previous year. At the same time, Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels Index increased by 14.81 per cent. On the other hand the Chemical Exports Unit Value Index dropped by 10.50 per cent when compared to 2003.

The Semi-Manufactured Goods Index declined by 0.54 per cent to 108.62. In the same period, the Machinery and Transport Equipment Unit Value Index dropped by 13.55 per cent to 65.29 in 2004 from 75.52 in 2003. An increase of 1.24 per cent was registered in the Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles Index.

Terms of Trade

In 2004, the Terms of Trade deteriorated when compared to the previous year with the relative index going down to 83.51 from 90.33 in the previous year ■

National Statistics Office
Library & Information Unit
Lascaris, Valletta CMR 02, Malta
Tel: (+356) 21239225/25997219
Fax: (+356) 21249841
e-mail: nso@gov.mt
<http://www.nso.gov.mt>

**Table 1.1 Import Unit Value Index
(1995=100)
Annual**

Code	Sector	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004*
0	Food and Live Animals	100.00	108.52	109.29	109.54	107.03	109.57	116.02	115.54	115.50	124.67
1	Beverages and Tobacco	100.00	107.90	120.66	127.41	122.89	126.94	137.66	145.98	141.74	135.63
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	100.00	88.08	94.32	96.20	94.29	92.50	95.27	98.04	105.41	103.11
3	Mineral Fuels	100.00	142.17	133.54	95.16	123.57	205.97	180.95	175.63	175.54	218.35
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	100.00	100.31	93.09	96.16	98.59	84.18	84.41	92.90	96.69	110.72
5	Chemicals	100.00	95.24	92.44	101.38	109.35	107.20	142.26	155.76	160.48	181.30
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	100.00	108.76	112.73	118.64	126.72	132.52	140.15	148.39	148.51	158.03
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	100.00	103.55	99.81	108.22	103.17	125.13	103.13	98.11	86.45	75.49
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	100.00	105.81	114.12	111.97	122.07	138.51	145.94	161.52	170.42	179.38
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	100.00	87.91	129.84	107.12	101.75	117.51	65.06	138.07	127.87	207.14
	All Commodities	100.00	105.61	105.59	109.51	110.60	129.12	119.34	120.48	114.60	114.89

* Provisional

**Table 1.2 Import Unit Value Index
(2000=100)
Annual**

Code	Sector	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004*
0	Food and Live Animals	91.27	99.04	99.74	99.97	97.68	100.00	105.89	105.45	105.41	113.78
1	Beverages and Tobacco	78.78	85.00	95.05	100.37	96.81	100.00	108.44	115.00	111.65	106.84
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	108.11	95.23	101.98	104.01	101.94	100.00	103.00	106.00	113.96	111.48
3	Mineral Fuels	48.55	69.02	64.83	46.20	59.99	100.00	87.85	85.27	85.22	106.01
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	118.80	119.16	110.58	114.23	117.12	100.00	100.27	110.36	114.86	131.53
5	Chemicals	93.28	88.84	86.23	94.57	102.00	100.00	132.70	145.29	149.70	169.11
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	75.46	82.07	85.07	89.52	95.62	100.00	105.76	111.98	112.07	119.25
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	79.92	82.76	79.77	86.48	82.45	100.00	82.42	78.41	69.09	60.33
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	72.20	76.39	82.39	80.84	88.13	100.00	105.36	116.61	123.04	129.50
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	85.10	74.81	110.50	91.16	86.60	100.00	55.37	117.50	108.82	176.28
	All Commodities	77.45	81.79	81.78	84.81	85.66	100.00	92.43	93.31	88.76	88.98

* Provisional

**Table 2.1 Export Unit Value Index
(1995=100)
Annual**

Code	Sector	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004*
0	Food and Live Animals	100.00	99.09	108.50	108.31	109.62	113.48	117.70	123.70	102.10	102.00
1	Beverages and Tobacco	100.00	120.52	128.05	194.22	176.78	139.53	166.35	229.08	590.72	491.85
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	100.00	62.76	106.81	81.72	58.26	71.59	67.51	67.46	75.29	86.44
3	Mineral Fuels	100.00	193.03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	100.00	118.97	132.41	118.59	74.46	73.86	90.62	69.90	52.88	47.33
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	100.00	105.12	109.62	113.14	111.53	123.60	126.42	139.31	134.98	134.26
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	100.00	104.40	96.63	101.57	103.14	133.97	108.40	100.85	101.18	87.47
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	100.00	97.05	104.19	102.73	106.16	106.45	103.86	105.92	103.82	105.12
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	100.00	102.83	100.96	103.77	104.60	126.32	108.37	104.29	103.52	95.95

* Provisional

**Table 2.2 Export Unit Value Index
(2000=100)
Annual**

Code	Sector	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004*
0	Food and Live Animals	88.12	87.32	95.62	95.44	96.60	100.00	103.72	109.01	89.98	89.89
1	Beverages and Tobacco	71.67	86.38	91.77	139.19	126.69	100.00	119.22	164.18	423.37	352.50
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	139.68	87.66	149.19	114.14	81.37	100.00	94.29	94.22	105.16	120.73
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	135.39	161.08	179.28	160.56	100.82	100.00	122.69	94.64	71.60	64.08
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	80.91	85.05	88.69	91.54	90.24	100.00	102.28	112.71	109.21	108.62
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	74.64	77.93	72.13	75.81	76.99	100.00	80.91	75.28	75.52	65.29
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	93.94	91.17	97.88	96.51	99.72	100.00	97.56	99.50	97.53	98.74
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	79.16	81.40	79.92	82.14	82.80	100.00	85.79	82.56	81.95	75.96

* Provisional

Table 3.1 Import Unit Value Index
1995=100
Quarterly

Code	Sector	1996				1997				1998			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	109.06	108.93	106.65	109.45	109.75	107.76	109.73	109.92	112.70	109.90	108.84	106.73
1	Beverages and Tobacco	98.44	107.86	113.94	111.37	97.55	114.81	134.71	135.59	109.66	124.03	144.25	131.70
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	96.06	90.48	80.57	85.22	103.18	95.15	85.84	93.13	100.10	104.18	90.63	89.90
3	Mineral Fuels	127.06	140.71	140.47	160.45	129.19	130.17	113.95	160.86	107.29	96.03	79.19	98.13
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	98.81	98.18	101.34	102.91	97.08	89.52	89.38	96.38	92.43	96.56	96.71	98.94
5	Chemicals	94.87	95.02	94.44	96.63	100.13	93.17	87.15	89.31	98.92	97.67	89.08	119.85
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	108.07	106.42	110.87	109.67	110.04	107.37	117.29	116.22	113.59	113.01	125.30	122.65
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	102.18	108.72	104.89	98.41	106.61	99.77	98.40	94.48	106.40	112.23	110.29	103.95
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	98.26	100.12	112.90	111.95	110.59	94.19	126.69	125.00	107.88	96.15	123.75	120.11
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	86.75	93.76	85.12	86.01	134.89	148.39	119.29	116.80	112.33	144.73	112.27	59.16
	All Commodities	103.17	107.70	106.55	105.02	108.44	102.89	105.32	105.70	107.67	109.21	110.38	110.77
		1999				2000				2001			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	108.19	108.38	106.95	104.61	108.11	109.79	109.57	110.82	112.47	117.46	114.77	119.39
1	Beverages and Tobacco	108.11	119.10	137.87	126.48	106.01	129.54	138.98	133.24	108.85	146.19	152.80	142.79
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	100.72	100.28	87.53	88.62	107.28	91.97	79.86	90.88	107.75	98.57	86.92	87.84
3	Mineral Fuels	93.34	106.07	121.19	173.66	136.29	166.40	208.92	312.28	117.52	174.08	190.77	241.43
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	101.97	94.86	95.34	102.20	90.40	85.72	79.11	81.49	93.49	82.95	79.74	81.43
5	Chemicals	110.82	108.59	109.17	108.82	117.46	101.93	103.41	106.01	158.20	128.83	143.38	138.62
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	126.96	122.81	128.11	128.98	127.12	131.46	139.96	131.54	132.55	136.85	149.13	142.08
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	103.29	107.37	104.94	97.10	99.70	130.65	143.17	126.99	91.31	121.04	107.99	92.19
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	121.20	105.87	135.64	125.58	137.30	113.31	157.57	145.87	138.02	113.60	170.48	161.65
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	94.00	121.50	137.72	53.79	95.59	132.44	190.68	51.32	39.51	96.72	95.90	28.12
	All Commodities	108.99	110.07	113.13	110.22	111.73	127.34	142.22	135.17	107.86	125.67	126.73	117.10
		2002				2003				2004*			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	114.04	118.36	111.86	117.89	113.06	115.52	113.23	120.20	122.54	122.08	126.93	127.11
1	Beverages and Tobacco	115.11	150.46	161.02	157.34	119.09	153.80	162.39	131.66	138.57	132.37	132.63	138.96
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	105.66	98.92	92.11	95.48	107.63	113.97	100.64	99.39	110.50	107.56	93.25	101.12
3	Mineral Fuels	100.39	169.74	198.12	234.26	117.98	155.13	202.87	226.18	152.94	225.81	226.14	268.52
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	99.61	87.69	88.23	96.05	98.63	96.52	93.17	98.43	103.20	120.92	111.49	107.28
5	Chemicals	179.06	147.95	140.32	155.72	168.80	146.97	168.20	157.95	182.58	184.36	175.15	183.10
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	144.14	142.58	163.76	143.09	143.76	146.82	157.47	146.00	149.61	162.71	155.79	164.02
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	90.51	117.22	102.62	82.08	79.96	101.36	93.28	71.21	76.16	78.84	74.91	72.03
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	140.07	114.10	194.22	197.71	141.49	113.96	213.77	212.48	174.49	174.90	176.10	192.03
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	66.90	180.04	246.56	58.78	73.54	272.39	145.07	20.46	103.38	108.84	490.27	126.05
	All Commodities	109.65	127.04	129.04	116.19	104.50	118.98	126.12	108.80	108.44	116.87	116.47	117.78

* Provisional

**Tables 3.2 Import Unit Value Index
(2000=100)
Quarterly**

Code	Sector	1996				1997				1998			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	99.53	99.41	97.33	99.89	100.17	98.35	100.15	100.32	102.85	100.31	99.33	97.41
1	Beverages and Tobacco	77.55	84.97	89.75	87.73	76.84	90.44	106.12	106.81	86.39	97.71	113.63	103.75
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	103.85	97.82	87.10	92.13	111.55	102.86	92.81	100.69	108.22	112.63	97.98	97.19
3	Mineral Fuels	61.69	68.31	68.20	77.90	62.72	63.20	55.32	78.10	52.09	46.62	38.45	47.64
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	117.38	116.64	120.39	122.25	115.32	106.34	106.18	114.49	109.80	114.71	114.89	117.53
5	Chemicals	88.49	88.64	88.09	90.14	93.40	86.91	81.29	83.31	92.27	91.10	83.10	111.80
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	81.55	80.31	83.67	82.76	83.03	81.02	88.51	87.70	85.71	85.28	94.55	92.55
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	81.66	86.89	83.82	78.65	85.20	79.73	78.64	75.50	85.03	89.69	88.14	83.07
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	70.94	72.28	81.51	80.82	79.84	68.00	91.46	90.24	77.88	69.41	89.34	86.71
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	73.83	79.79	72.44	73.20	114.79	126.29	101.52	99.40	95.59	123.17	95.54	50.35
	All Commodities	79.91	83.42	82.52	81.33	83.99	79.69	81.57	81.87	83.39	84.58	85.49	85.79
		1999				2000				2001			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	98.74	98.91	97.61	95.48	98.67	100.20	100.00	101.14	102.65	107.20	104.75	108.97
1	Beverages and Tobacco	85.16	93.82	108.61	99.63	83.51	102.04	109.48	104.96	85.75	115.16	120.37	112.48
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	108.89	108.42	94.63	95.81	115.98	99.43	86.34	98.25	116.50	106.57	93.97	94.97
3	Mineral Fuels	45.32	51.50	58.84	84.31	66.17	80.79	101.43	151.61	57.05	84.51	92.62	117.21
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	121.14	112.68	113.26	121.41	107.39	101.83	93.98	96.80	111.07	98.54	94.73	96.74
5	Chemicals	103.37	101.29	101.83	101.51	109.57	95.08	96.46	98.89	147.57	120.18	133.74	129.31
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	95.80	92.67	96.67	97.33	95.93	99.20	105.62	99.26	100.02	103.27	112.53	107.22
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	82.55	85.80	83.86	77.60	79.68	104.41	114.41	101.49	72.97	96.73	86.30	73.68
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	87.50	76.43	97.93	90.66	99.13	81.80	113.76	105.31	99.64	82.02	123.08	116.70
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	80.00	103.40	117.20	45.78	81.35	112.71	162.27	43.67	33.62	82.31	81.61	23.93
	All Commodities	84.41	85.25	87.62	85.36	86.54	98.63	110.15	104.69	83.54	97.33	98.15	90.69
		2002				2003				2004*			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	104.08	108.02	102.09	107.59	103.18	105.43	103.34	109.70	111.84	111.42	115.84	116.01
1	Beverages and Tobacco	90.68	118.53	126.85	123.95	93.81	121.16	127.93	103.72	109.16	104.28	104.48	109.47
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	114.23	106.95	99.59	103.22	116.36	123.21	108.80	107.46	119.47	116.29	100.82	109.33
3	Mineral Fuels	48.74	82.41	96.19	113.73	57.28	75.31	98.49	109.81	74.25	109.63	109.79	130.37
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	118.33	104.18	104.82	114.10	117.16	114.66	110.68	116.93	122.59	143.65	132.44	127.44
5	Chemicals	167.03	138.01	130.89	145.25	157.46	137.09	156.90	147.33	170.31	171.97	163.38	170.79
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	108.77	107.60	123.57	107.98	108.48	110.79	118.83	110.17	112.89	122.78	117.56	123.77
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	72.34	93.68	82.01	65.59	63.90	81.00	74.55	56.91	60.87	63.01	59.87	57.56
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	101.12	82.38	140.21	142.73	102.15	82.27	154.33	153.40	125.97	126.27	127.14	138.64
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	56.93	153.22	209.83	50.02	62.58	231.81	123.46	17.42	87.98	92.63	417.23	107.27
	All Commodities	84.92	98.39	99.94	89.99	80.94	92.15	97.68	84.26	83.99	90.52	90.21	91.22

* Provisional

Table 4.1 Export Unit Value Index
1995=100
Quarterly

Code	Sector	1996				1997				1998			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	89.61	96.94	104.94	104.87	94.67	115.83	111.76	111.75	99.35	120.05	110.33	103.51
1	Beverages and Tobacco	145.53	94.60	109.64	132.32	146.89	106.27	122.88	136.17	227.88	110.01	215.38	223.80
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	59.22	87.79	54.54	49.50	93.22	154.07	89.77	90.19	55.26	120.68	56.65	94.30
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	86.08	130.67	108.73	150.40	106.01	190.54	49.44	183.66	88.38	171.30	41.19	173.49
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	107.41	97.26	107.01	108.79	112.88	94.60	115.69	115.30	109.69	102.85	114.89	125.12
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	116.91	86.24	137.91	76.55	117.14	87.07	115.48	66.85	133.51	84.46	120.05	68.27
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	95.74	90.86	99.08	102.52	98.69	95.80	104.47	117.81	88.26	94.70	111.52	116.46
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	99.43	96.98	109.56	105.35	96.82	95.73	105.34	105.93	101.19	92.90	114.76	106.20
		1999				2000				2001			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	99.31	135.40	109.38	94.39	103.70	135.42	117.42	97.37	108.54	145.47	120.64	96.14
1	Beverages and Tobacco	207.97	112.06	227.51	159.57	149.77	90.82	189.38	128.15	188.14	120.55	250.84	105.86
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	39.88	100.66	45.29	47.20	48.03	126.68	51.16	60.50	42.24	114.69	44.64	68.45
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	70.38	136.04	16.95	74.48	61.72	147.69	18.10	67.93	87.65	148.66	10.49	115.67
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	111.88	104.05	105.98	124.21	116.92	112.91	131.63	132.94	120.88	123.23	126.70	134.86
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	133.86	86.52	120.39	71.80	157.15	117.98	155.95	104.82	150.30	111.04	113.98	58.27
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	87.99	100.44	114.13	122.05	83.80	105.48	116.33	120.20	80.51	95.45	115.64	123.83
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	100.96	95.63	113.03	108.75	110.23	118.97	136.12	139.95	109.77	115.88	110.25	97.58
		2002				2003				2004*			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	108.52	150.54	125.09	110.66	105.93	105.95	116.59	79.95	105.66	98.75	101.83	101.77
1	Beverages and Tobacco	291.33	168.54	244.36	212.08	643.84	441.38	816.39	461.27	596.49	368.49	504.38	498.04
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	38.53	117.91	46.86	66.54	39.38	127.92	50.34	83.52	82.93	85.09	83.17	94.56
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	67.50	100.68	10.72	100.71	32.88	78.21	6.54	93.89	54.39	43.64	40.58	50.72
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	126.69	161.19	116.37	153.00	128.06	160.40	103.40	148.06	149.03	113.42	129.08	145.48
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	128.81	97.25	99.41	77.94	130.17	93.39	101.25	79.91	95.45	90.64	84.16	79.64
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	79.16	92.58	122.99	128.95	78.65	92.91	121.55	122.19	99.87	105.45	102.65	112.50
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	97.62	105.88	100.31	113.38	97.63	102.41	100.54	113.51	101.93	97.20	93.19	91.47

* Provisional

Table 4.2 Export Unit Value Index
2000=100
Quarterly

Code	Sector	1996				1997				1998			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	78.97	85.42	92.48	92.41	83.43	102.07	98.49	98.48	87.55	105.79	97.22	91.21
1	Beverages and Tobacco	104.30	67.80	78.58	94.83	105.28	76.16	88.07	97.59	163.32	78.84	154.36	160.25
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	82.71	122.62	76.18	69.14	130.20	215.20	125.38	125.98	77.18	168.56	79.13	131.71
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	116.54	176.92	147.22	203.62	143.53	257.98	66.94	248.66	119.66	231.93	55.76	234.89
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	86.90	78.69	86.58	88.02	91.33	76.54	93.60	93.29	88.75	83.21	92.95	101.23
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	87.26	64.37	102.94	57.14	87.43	64.99	86.19	49.89	99.65	63.04	89.60	50.96
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	89.93	85.36	93.08	96.30	92.71	90.00	98.14	110.67	82.91	88.96	104.76	109.40
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	78.71	76.77	86.74	83.40	76.65	75.79	83.39	83.86	80.11	73.55	90.85	84.08
		1999				2000				2001			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	87.51	119.32	96.39	83.18	91.38	119.34	103.48	85.80	95.65	128.19	106.31	84.72
1	Beverages and Tobacco	149.05	80.31	163.06	114.36	107.34	65.09	135.72	91.85	134.84	86.40	179.77	75.87
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	55.71	140.59	63.26	65.93	67.09	176.94	71.46	84.50	59.00	160.19	62.36	95.61
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	95.29	184.19	22.94	100.84	83.57	199.96	24.50	91.97	118.67	201.28	14.21	156.61
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	90.52	84.18	85.75	100.49	94.59	91.36	106.49	107.56	97.80	99.70	102.51	109.11
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	99.92	64.58	89.86	53.60	117.30	88.06	116.41	78.24	112.19	82.88	85.08	43.49
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	82.66	94.36	107.21	114.66	78.72	99.08	109.28	112.92	75.63	89.66	108.63	116.32
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	79.93	75.71	89.48	86.09	87.27	94.19	107.76	110.79	86.90	91.73	87.28	77.25
		2002				2003				2004*			
		Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr 1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4	Qtr1	Qtr 2	Qtr 3	Qtr 4
0	Food and Live Animals	95.63	132.66	110.23	97.52	93.35	93.36	102.75	70.45	93.11	87.02	89.74	89.68
1	Beverages and Tobacco	208.80	120.79	175.13	152.00	461.43	316.34	585.10	330.59	427.50	264.09	361.48	356.94
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	53.81	164.69	65.45	92.94	55.00	178.68	70.31	116.66	115.84	118.85	116.17	132.07
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	91.39	136.31	14.52	136.35	44.52	105.89	8.86	127.12	73.64	59.09	54.94	68.67
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	102.50	130.41	94.15	123.78	103.61	129.77	83.66	119.79	120.58	91.76	104.44	117.71
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	96.15	72.59	74.20	58.18	97.16	69.71	75.57	59.64	71.24	67.65	62.82	59.44
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	74.36	86.97	115.54	121.13	73.88	87.28	114.18	114.78	93.81	99.05	96.43	105.68
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	77.28	83.82	79.41	89.76	77.29	81.08	79.59	89.86	80.69	76.95	73.78	72.41

* Provisional

**Table 5.1 Import Unit Value Index
(1995=100)
Monthly**

Code	Sector	2004*											
		Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
0	Food and Live Animals	116.39	124.52	126.71	121.99	119.96	124.30	127.88	125.79	127.11	125.61	126.37	129.36
1	Beverages and Tobacco	143.67	121.14	150.89	135.39	135.58	126.14	135.49	127.68	134.72	129.26	139.98	147.63
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	104.73	106.24	120.54	120.07	104.98	97.64	78.76	97.08	103.92	91.76	90.84	120.77
3	Mineral Fuels	163.24	164.51	131.09	226.92	225.04	225.46	197.55	250.93	229.92	247.69	247.51	310.37
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	104.29	100.92	104.39	113.81	130.88	118.08	106.98	121.78	105.71	105.52	110.13	106.18
5	Chemicals	167.31	197.91	182.53	195.51	202.70	154.86	158.91	188.34	178.20	183.69	182.06	183.54
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	148.91	156.59	143.32	155.23	168.84	164.06	153.75	148.91	164.70	168.12	166.78	157.17
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	77.89	75.49	75.11	84.12	76.03	76.38	84.70	82.92	57.11	57.83	80.49	77.76
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	167.11	184.81	171.55	185.34	182.02	157.34	148.88	183.46	195.97	189.03	192.17	194.90
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	143.44	166.68	89.97	127.68	108.88	377.84	379.49	713.48	205.11	69.03	104.01
	All Commodities	107.71	111.14	106.48	120.98	117.06	112.57	116.71	123.08	109.63	107.64	121.05	124.65

* Provisional

**Table 5.2 Import Unit Value Index
(2000=100)
Monthly**

Code	Sector	2004*											
		Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
0	Food and Live Animals	106.23	113.64	115.64	111.34	109.48	113.45	116.71	114.81	116.01	114.64	115.33	118.06
1	Beverages and Tobacco	113.18	95.43	118.87	106.65	106.81	99.37	106.73	100.58	106.13	101.83	110.27	116.30
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	113.23	114.86	130.32	129.81	113.50	105.56	85.15	104.96	112.35	99.20	98.21	130.57
3	Mineral Fuels	79.25	79.87	63.64	110.17	109.26	109.46	95.91	121.83	111.63	120.25	120.17	150.69
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	123.89	119.89	124.01	135.20	155.48	140.28	127.09	144.67	125.58	125.36	130.83	126.14
5	Chemicals	156.07	184.61	170.26	182.37	189.07	144.46	148.23	175.68	166.22	171.34	169.83	171.21
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	112.37	118.16	108.15	117.14	127.41	123.80	116.02	112.37	124.28	126.86	125.85	118.60
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	62.24	60.33	60.03	67.22	60.76	61.04	67.69	66.27	45.64	46.22	64.32	62.15
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	120.65	133.42	123.85	133.81	131.41	113.59	107.49	132.45	141.48	136.47	138.74	140.71
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	122.07	141.85	76.57	108.66	92.66	321.56	322.96	607.19	174.55	58.75	88.51
	All Commodities	83.42	86.08	82.47	93.70	90.67	87.19	90.39	95.33	84.91	83.37	93.75	96.54

* Provisional

**Table 6.1 Export Unit Value Index
(1995=100)
Monthly**

Code	Sector	2004*											
		Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
0	Food and Live Animals	125.91	96.43	94.64	119.10	99.38	77.77	102.35	100.21	102.93	99.81	104.07	101.43
1	Beverages and Tobacco	599.40	471.32	718.76	492.79	253.82	358.86	502.82	499.45	510.86	556.81	556.40	380.90
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	77.07	85.48	86.25	98.18	73.35	83.73	81.75	89.18	78.59	101.15	101.61	80.92
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	36.45	75.76	50.96	37.77	30.49	62.66	40.28	40.33	41.12	48.03	49.83	54.30
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	151.04	144.68	151.38	125.36	128.28	86.62	129.04	127.96	130.25	117.85	190.63	127.97
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	95.95	95.33	95.07	94.48	88.33	89.11	84.60	84.32	83.56	91.64	73.82	73.45
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	104.20	98.25	97.15	103.78	105.18	107.38	103.18	102.36	102.40	98.36	117.52	121.63
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	102.50	101.78	101.51	101.39	95.38	94.82	93.49	93.17	92.92	96.31	90.77	87.33

* Provisional

**Table 6.2 Export Unit Value Index
(2000=100)
Monthly**

Code	Sector	2004*											
		Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
0	Food and Live Animals	110.96	84.97	83.40	104.96	87.58	68.54	90.19	88.31	90.71	87.95	91.71	89.38
1	Beverages and Tobacco	429.58	337.79	515.13	353.18	181.91	257.19	360.37	357.96	366.13	399.06	398.77	272.99
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	107.65	119.39	120.47	137.14	102.46	116.95	114.19	124.57	109.77	141.28	141.92	113.02
3	Mineral Fuels	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	49.35	102.58	69.00	51.14	41.28	84.84	54.54	54.60	55.67	65.02	67.47	73.52
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	122.20	117.06	122.47	101.42	103.79	70.08	104.40	103.53	105.38	95.35	154.23	103.54
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	71.62	71.16	70.96	70.52	65.93	66.51	63.15	62.94	62.37	68.40	55.10	54.83
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	97.88	92.29	91.26	97.49	98.81	100.87	96.93	96.16	96.20	92.40	110.40	114.26
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	All Commodities	81.14	80.58	80.36	80.27	75.51	75.06	74.01	73.76	73.56	76.24	71.86	69.14

* Provisional

**Table 7. Terms of Trade
(1995=100)**

Code	Sector	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004
0	Food and Live Animals	100.00	91.31	99.28	98.87	102.42	103.57	101.44	107.07	88.40	81.82
1	Beverages and Tobacco	100.00	111.70	106.12	152.44	143.85	109.92	120.84	156.92	416.78	362.64
2	Crude Materials Inedible Except Fuels	100.00	71.25	113.24	84.95	61.79	77.40	70.86	68.81	71.43	83.83
3	Mineral Fuels	100.00	135.77	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats	100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Chemicals	100.00	124.92	143.24	116.98	68.10	68.90	63.70	44.88	32.95	26.11
6	Semi-Manufactured Goods	100.00	96.65	97.24	95.36	88.02	93.27	90.20	93.88	90.89	84.95
7	Machinery and Transport Equipment	100.00	100.82	96.81	93.86	99.97	107.07	105.11	102.80	117.03	115.88
8	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	100.00	91.72	91.30	91.75	86.96	76.85	71.16	65.58	60.92	58.60
9	Miscellaneous Transactions and Commodities	100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Terms of Trade	100.00	97.37	95.61	94.76	94.57	97.83	90.81	86.57	90.33	83.51

Methodological Notes

1. Import and Export Unit Value Indices are compiled monthly, quarterly and annually on the basis of either the Customs or Supplementary merchandise trade declarations.
2. A chain-linked Laspeyres index methodology, whereby each previous year is established as a base period is being applied. Weights are revised every year.
3. Monthly and quarterly indices are compiled by comparing the relative average unit values to the annual unit values in the base period.
4. Unit value indices are used to approximate import and export price movements. Although indicative of price changes, these indices are limited by the heterogeneity of the products classified under the same group.
5. The Terms of Trade show a country's export prices relative to its import prices. It is expressed as an index that is calculated by dividing the exports units price value index by the imports unit price value index. A rise in the index implies an improvement in a country's terms of trade, making it possible to purchase more imports with the same amount of exports. An improvement in a country's terms of trade occurs when export prices rise, when import prices fall, when export prices rise at a faster rate than import prices, or when export prices fall at a slower rate than import prices. A fall in the index occurs when a country's terms of trade deteriorate. It is necessary to export more to purchase the same amount of imports. A deterioration occurs when import prices rise, when export prices fall or when import prices rise at a faster rate than export prices, or when import prices fall at a slower rate than export prices.
6. All current monthly, quarterly and annual data should be considered as provisional and therefore subject to change. Revisions of monthly, quarterly and annual data are normally carried out in the two-year period following each reference period.